
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010  
TIME: 1PM 
PLACE: TEA ROOM, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Dempster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Bhatti, Dawood, Naylor, Osman, Palmer, Russell, Wann and 
Westley 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
 
for Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent/ Julie Harget 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8816/8809 Fax: 0116 229 8819 

 email: Heather.Kent@Leicester.gov.uk 

 

 



 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent or Julie Harget, 
Democratic Support on (0116) 229  8816/8809 or email 
heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2010 have been circulated to 
Members and the Cabinet is asked to approve them as a correct record.  
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES  
 

Appendix A 

 Performance and Value for Money Select Committee – 1 September 2010-
09-23 
 
Support Services Transformation Programme 
 
The following was agreed at the above meeting. The full minute extract is 
attached at Appendix A. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the report and comments made by Members of the 
Committee be noted.  

 
2) that the Committee request that Cabinet urgently bring 
forward the work being done on alternative HR options such 
as the ability of employees to buy holidays and shorter 
working weeks as a way of mitigating against the extra job 
losses that will be incurred. This would be in conjunction with 
the other work being carried out.  

 
Councillor Dawood to respond.  
 

6. GILROES CREMATORIUM - CREMATOR 
REPLACEMENT AND ASSOCIATED IMPROVEMENT 
WORKS  

 

Appendix B 

 Councillor Wann submits a report that sets out the options to enable legislative 
compliance and to improve the crematorium facilities. Cabinet is asked to 
approve the recommendations set out in Paragraph 2 of the report.  
 



 

7. REVIEW OF FAIR DEBT  COLLECTION POLICY AND 
DISCRETIONARY HOUSING POLICY FUNDING 
REVIEW  

 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Osman submits a report that updates and simplifies the provision of 
the Fair Debt Collection Policy and approves a policy in respect of discretionary 
housing payments.  Cabinet is recommended to approve the updated Fair Debt 
Collection Policy and is asked to confirm the current policy for discretionary 
housing payments.  
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 23 September 2010 will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

8. MANOR HOUSE COMMUNITY CENTRE  
 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Bhatti submits a report that outlines options for the future use of the 
Manor House Community Centre following its temporary closure in November 
2009.  Cabinet is recommended to approve the recommendations set out in 
Paragraph 2 of the report.  
 

9. UPDATE IN PROCUREMENT OF YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES  

 

Appendix E 

 Councillor Naylor submits a report that informs Cabinet of potential increased 
investment in Young People’s Specialist Substance Misuse Services and seeks 
Cabinet approval to tender the contact at a significantly increased level and 
duration than was originally outlined in the 2009/10 procurement plan.  Cabinet 
is recommended to agree to the procurement of Specialist Drug and Alcohol 
Services for Young People at the increased level and duration. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 23 September 2010 will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

10. BRAUNSTONE HALL  
 

Appendix F 

 Councillor Patel submits a report which explains that Braunstone Hall is a 
grade 2 listed building in need of restoration and a sustainable future. The 
report proposes a course of action seeking to use other Council owned land to 
support its refurbishment.  Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations 
set out in Paragraph 3 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 23 September 2010 will be circulated as soon 
as it is available.  
 

11. PERFORMANCE REPORT  FOR QUARTER ONE 
2010/2011  

 

Appendix G 



 

 Councillor Patel submits a report that presents a summary of performance 
against the priorities set out in One Leicester for the first quarter of 2010/11.  
Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations set out in Paragraph 2 of 
the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Performance and Value for 
Money Select Committee held on 22 September 2010 will be circulated as 
soon as it is available.  
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



 

 



1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2010 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Coley - Chair 
Councillor Desai - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Chowdhury Councillor Connelly 
Councillor Draycott Councillor Grant 

Councillor Willmott 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Dempster – Cabinet Lead, Children and Schools 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 
46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Kitterick.  
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 
agenda, and/or indicate that Sect
[...]
uggested that voluntary redundancies be 
offered to staff to allow them to leave the authority of their own free will. The 
Director of Change and Programme Management stated that the basis of new 
targets was the original savings target. She informed the Committee that the 
project leads in each of the review areas had been asked to do a further 
analysis of savings that could be made. With regards to Strategic Support, 
work was done such as on the further rationalisation of partnership 
arrangements. Work had also been done on streamlining. The Committee were 
informed that there would also be a management review which would be lead 
by the Chief Executive.  
 
With regards to voluntary redundancies, The Director of Change and 
Programme Management stated that these would be considered on a case by 
case basis however doing this across the authority risked losing a number of 
people with experience and knowledge. The impact on services also needed to 
be considered. In response to a query regarding assessment, the Director of 
Change and Programme Management stated that assessment methods other 
than interviews would also be used when considering people for jobs. The 
reviews had been staggered purposely so training and advice was available to 
people who had been affected.  
 
It was queried whether an age profile could be provided of the people affected. 
Maggie stated that each business case contained a profile of employees with 
characteristics such as age and gender. An equalities impact assessment had 
been carried out on each review.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the report and comments made by Members of the 
Committee be noted.  

 
2) that the Committee request that Cabinet urgently bring 

forward the work being done on alternative HR options such 
as the ability of employees to buy holidays and shorter 
working weeks as a way of mitigating against the extra job 
losses that will be incurred. This would be in conjunction with 
the other work being carried out.  

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
           All Wards 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS 
Cabinet                                                                                                             04 October 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

GILROES CREMATORIUM: CREMATOR REPLACEMENT AND ASSOCIATED 
IMPROVEMENT WORKS 

__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 This report sets out the options for the following to enable legislative compliance and to 

improve the crematorium facilities for the bereaved, involving: 
 

• The replacement of the cremators 

• The installation of new mercury abatement plant and equipment 

• Increasing chapel seating capacity for mourners 

• Responding to other recommendations of the Leisure Task Group’s review of 
Bereavement Services 

• Funding the proposed works 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to approve: 
 

2.1 The replacement cremators and installation of mercury abatement equipment together 
with an extension to the East Chapel to increase seating capacity and an increase in 
car parking provision at a total cost of £3.94m; 

 
2.2 That the above works be self-financing and that expenditure is funded through 

prudential borrowing of £3.94m, paid back by means of a £113 charge applied to 
cremations from 1 November 2010; and 

 
2.3 Use of the Lodge annexe as a shop for the sale of flowers and wreaths and the 

conversion of redundant space within the crematorium to an office for Bereavement 
Services staff and visitors at a total cost of approximately £168k, funded through 
prudential borrowing, paid back from income arising from this and from management 
and other operational savings resulting from the relocation of staff into this 
accommodation. 

 
 


[...]
s the fact that mercury abatement will be expensive and has proposed 

that Cremation Authorities add an identifiable environmental levy to the Cremation fee 
to part compensate for the additional costs arising from such works. 

 
 Cremators 
4 The City Council’s Gilroes crematorium currently carries out approximately 3,200 

cremations per annum, making it the 7th busiest crematorium in England. The existing 
four cremators were installed in 2000 and do not incorporate Mercury abatement. Under 
normal operating conditions a cremator performs at maximum efficiency for 
approximately 5 – 7 years. 

 
5  Whilst ongoing Cremator maintenance has enabled service continuity, in consideration 

of the age and current condition of the cremators and the requirement to install the 
Mercury Abatement plant and equipment, it would be economically and operationally 
efficient to include the replacement of the cremators as an integral part of the works. 

 
 
 
 



          WARDS AFFECTED 
       ALL WARDS  
 
 
 
 
 

 
                                                                   
Overview & Scrutiny Management Board                                             23 September 2010  
Cabinet                                                                                                     4th October 2010                                                     
  
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Review of Fair Debt Collection Policy  
and Discretionary Housing Policy funding review. 

__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

To update and simplify the provisions of the Fair Debt Collection Policy and approve a 
policy in respect of discretionary housing payment.  

 
2. Recommendations  
2.1 Cabinet is recommended to approve the updated Fair Debt Collection Policy as detailed   

in the appendix attached to this report. 
 

2.2 Th
[...]
ction Policy and the council will undertake an annual 
monitoring of its application.  In addition, periodic monitoring will be undertaken by 
independent advice projects and the council’s advice services.  

 
15.3 The council will actively seek the views of stakeholders/service users of the policy and 

the task group will use these views to review the Fair Debt Collection Policy. If a debtor 
wishes to become a member of this task group or comment independently of the survey 



please contact our hotline number on (0116) 2527006 and select the ‘Liaison Team’ 
option or write to the council’s Revenues and Benefits Services at Wellington House, 20 
Wellington Street, Leicester LE1 6HL. 

 

 
 

 



 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Cabinet 4th October 2010 
 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Manor House Community Centre 

__________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Divisional Director for Safer and Stronger Communities  

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. The report outlines options for the future use of the Manor House Community Centre 
following its temporary closure in November 2009. 

 

2. Recommendations  

2.1. Cabinet is recommended to: 

2.2. Note the contents of the report 

2.3. Note the consultation process and outcomes with community group leaders and local 
residents and Ward Councillors 

2.4. Agree the appropriate action from the options for the future of the centre as outlined in 
paragraphs 4.17- 4.20 of this report : 

3. Summary 

3.1. The Manor House Community Centre is situated on Haddenham Road, off Narborough 
Road and is a building of special interest. It has been a community facility since the mid 
1970’s providing early years and community activities. In recent years use-age of the 
centre has declined and the building itself is in a poor state of repair.  

3.2. On Mon
[...]
2010. 

10. Report Author 



10.1. Ann Habens 
Divisional Director Safer and Stronger Communities 

Ext 29 6909 
 
 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason Is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising more than one ward 

Appeared in Forward Plan Yes 

Executive or Council Decision Executive (Cabinet) 

 



 1 

  
 
 
          WARDS AFFECTED 
 All Wards 
 
 
 
 

 
  FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
    
   Cabinet                                                                                                 4th October 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Update in Procurement of Young People’s Substance Misuse Services 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The Purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of potential increased investment in 
Young People’s Specialist Substance Misuse Services and to seek Cabinet approval to 
tender this contract at a significantly increased level and duration than was originally 
outlined in the 2009/10 procurement plan 

 
2. SUMMARY 

As part of the Drug and Alcohol Service Redesign Programme young people’s specialist 
substance misuse services will be put out to the market. A proposed model is currently 
subject to public consultation and formal notice has been given to the current providers. 
Under this notice new services are due to start on 1st July 2011. 
 
The majority (80%) of the funding for this contract comes from a Central Government 
Grant-(the Young people’s Pooled Treatment Budget (YPPTB)).Since this contract was 
originally put in the 2009/10 procurement plan there has been an increase in the 
indicative value of this contract following a change in the central government formula for 
distribution of the YPPTB. Whilst the actual funding arrangements for 2011/12 and 
beyond are as yet unknown, and may following the CSR in October be reduced, it 
[...]
tly allocated as green space in the City 
of Leicester Local Plan on which there is usually a general presumption 
against development. However if use for employment purposes would 
facilitate the restoration of the Hall, the Planning service have indicated that 
it may be possible for an exception and a case for development to be 
made.  

 

2.3 A practical way of releasing any value from the enabling land is for it to be 
openly marketed.  At this stage it is important to agree the principle of the 
Hinckley Road land as enabling land for the Hall, and also that an 
appropriate level of receipts would be available for reinvestment in the Hall.   

Appendix F



 2 

 
2.4 In accordance with this principle, it is then intended to simultaneously 

market the Hall and enabling land as 2 separate opportunities with a further 
report being brought to Cabinet with the results and recommendations as to 
reinvestment of receipts. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet is asked to approve:- 
 

i) The simultaneous marketing of approximately 1.54 acres of land at 
Hinckley Road and Braunstone Hall. 

 
ii) The principle of approximately 1.54 acres of land at Hinckley Road 

being used as enabling land for the Hall, and that an appropriate level of 
receipt, to be agreed, will be available towards the restoration of 
Braunstone Hall. 

 
4. Report 
 

Background 
 

4.1  The Grade 2 listed Braunstone Hall, dates from the 18th century, and stands 
at the centre of Braunstone Park. Concerted efforts have previously been 
made to bring it back into use involving the former Braunstone Community 
Association (BCA), now B-Inspired. Most recently expressions of interest 
were invited in late 2007. 

 

4.2  A preferred bidder was selected to work with who wanted to convert it to a 
hotel and conference centre. His scheme originally required the 
development of houses on adjacent land in order to help ‘enable’ and 
finance it, but as these would have been on the Park itself this wa
[...]
gic Management Board and Members in 
terms of their potential impact on the delivery of strategic priorities. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to: 
 

(i) Note our performance for the first quarter of 2010/11 
(ii) For those targets deemed to be at risk ensure that relevant strategic 

directors work with their Priority Boards to develop responses and 
ensure Cabinet Leads are briefed accordingly. 

(iv) Consider the implications for future performance reporting and 
management in the light of the coalition government’s policy 
statements and emergency budget as set out in section 4 of this report. 

 
 

 

Appendix G



 2 

3.      Background 
 
3.1 This Quarter One report is mainly focused on LAA and Corporate Plan 

performance. The LAA serves as a good guide to performance as a whole 
and reflects the priorities for the city as set out in One Leicester.  The 
Corporate Plan includes additional targets that reflect the City Council’s 
specific contribution to the delivery of One Leicester.  

 
3.2 However, in this report we also introduce information on output or 

performance measures (how we measure the volume and quality of our 
interventions) and input or organisational measures (how we will measure 
how well the Council is managed).   We also introduce for the first time a 
report card for the Organisational Development and Improvement (ODI) Board 
covering the major change initiatives in the Council. 

 
3.3 This is a key element of work being undertaken to redesign performance 

reporting and management in the light of the new senior management 
arrangements adopted by the Council. 

 
3.4 These additional measures are largely drawn from Service Improvement & 

Efficiency Plans (SIEPS), with some included in One Leicester, our LAA, the 
Corporate Plan, the Organisational Development and Improvement Plan and 
the Financial Plan. 

 
3.5 Inclusion of these measures in our quarterly performance reporting will allow 

for a richer analysis
[...]
ing needs 
assessment or review & specific carers service or advice & inf.  

Bigger is Better 8.20 7.30     

  LCC Corp Providing support for older people : LAA NI125 Achieving independence for 
older people through rehabilitation/intermediate care  

Bigger is Better 88.10 84.00     

  
LCC Corp Providing support for older people : NI139 Extent to which older people receive 
support to live independently at home  

Bigger is Better 31.60 31.60     

  LCC Corp Talk up Leicester : LAA NI005 Overall/general satisfaction with local area  Bigger is Better 83.90 80.00     

 LCC Corp Increase skills amongst working age people : LAA NI163 Proportion aged 19-64 
for males and 19-59 for females qualified to at least Level 2  

Bigger is Better 57.00 61.90     

  
LCC Corp Increase the number of people in employment : LAA NI152 Working age people 
on out of work benefits  

Smaller is Better 18.05 17.60     

  LCC Corp Increase businesses showing employment growth : LAA NI172 Percentage of 
small businesses in an area showing employment growth  

Bigger is Better 14.30 14.63     

  LCC Corp One Excellent council : BV011b Black/ethnic in top 5%  Bigger is Better ? 18.00     

  LCC Corp One Excellent council : Corporate Sickness rate  Smaller is Better 2.26 2.25     

  LCC Corp One Excellent council : LAA NI140 Fair treatment by local services  Bigger is Better 66.60 76.60     

  LCC Corp One Excellent council : LAA NI179a VFM Total net value of on-going cash-
releasing gains since 2008-9 (Council)  

Bigger is Better ? 34,172.00     



 20

 


	Agenda
	E MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES
	F GILROES CREMATORIUM - CREMATOR REPLACEMENT AND ASSOCIATED IMPROVEMENT WORKS
	G REVIEW OF FAIR DEBT  COLLECTION POLICY AND DISCRETIONARY HOUSING POLICY FUNDING REVIEW
	H MANOR HOUSE COMMUNITY CENTRE
	I UPDATE IN PROCUREMENT OF YOUNG PEOPLE'S SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICES
	J BRAUNSTONE HALL
	K PERFORMANCE REPORT  FOR QUARTER ONE 2010/2011



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010 at 1.00pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Patel - Chair 
Councillor Dempster - Vice-Chair 

 
Councillor Bhatti Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Naylor Councillor Osman 
Councillor Palmer Councillor Russell 
Councillor Wann Councillor Westley 

 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Councillor Coley Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 There were no apologies for absence, 
 

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them. 
 
Councillor Westley declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in Item 7, 
Review of Fair Debt Collection Policy and Discretionary Housing Policy 
Funding Review as some of his family members were Council house tenants. 
 

83. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 APPLICATION BY THE CHIEF CONSTABLE FOR ORDER UNDER 
SECTTION 13 OF THE PUBLIC ORDER ACT 1986 
 
The Leader announced that in response to the decision at the Special Meeting 
of the Cabinet to request the Secretary of State to ban a proposed march on 9 
October, the Secretary of State had agreed to ban the march. The Leader 

 



 

explained however that there were no legal powers to stop a static assembly. 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE ATTENDANCE AT THE METROPOLIS CONFERENCE 
AT THE EUROPEAN COURTS OF JUSTICE AT THE HAGUE  
 
The Leader announced that the Chief Executive would be speaking on 
Community Cohesion and Cities on Tuesday 5 October at the 15th Metropolis 
Conference at the European Courts of Justice in the Hague. Members heard 
that this was a prestigious event and Leicester was the only UK city to have 
been invited to speak at the conference. The Leader added that it was good to 
see that the City’s work on community cohesion continued to be recognised 
internationally. 
 

84. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 RESOLVED: 
that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 6 September 
2010 and the Special Meeting of Cabinet held on 24 September, 
be confirmed as correct records. 

 

85. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES 

 

 Performance and Value for Money Select Committee – 1 September 2010:  
Support Services Transformation Programme 
 
Councillor Dawood responded to the recommendations from the Performance 
and Value for Money Select Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) notes the report and comments made by Members of the 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee, and 

 
2) agrees that work being done on alternative Human Resource 

options such as the ability of employees to buy holidays and 
shorter working weeks as a way of mitigating against the extra 
job losses that will be incurred, in conjunction with other work 
being carried out, be brought forward.  

 

86. GILROES CREMATORIUM - CREMATOR REPLACEMENT AND 

ASSOCIATED IMPROVEMENT WORKS 

 

 Councillor Wann submitted a report that set out the options to enable legislative 
compliance and to improve the crematorium facilities. Members heard that a 
Task Group had met to discuss the proposals and consultations had been 
carried out with organisations, who were mostly very happy with the proposals.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 



 

 
1) approves the replacement cremators and installation of 

mercury abatement equipment together with an extension to 
the East Chapel to increase seating capacity and an increase 
in car parking provision at a total cost of £3.94m; 

 
2) approves that the above works be self-financing and that 

expenditure is funded through prudential borrowing of 
£3.94m, paid back by means of a £113 charge applied to 
cremations from 1 November 2010; and 

 
3) approves the use of the Lodge annexe as a shop for the sale 

of flowers and wreaths and the conversion of redundant 
space within the crematorium to an office for Bereavement 
Services staff and visitors at a total cost of approximately 
£168k, funded through prudential borrowing, paid back from 
income arising from this and from management and other 
operational savings resulting from the relocation of staff into 
this accommodation. 

 

87. REVIEW OF FAIR DEBT  COLLECTION POLICY AND DISCRETIONARY 

HOUSING POLICY FUNDING REVIEW 

 

 Councillor Osman submitted a report that updated and simplified the provisions 
of the Fair Debt Collection Policy and approved a policy in respect of 
discretionary housing payment. 
 
Members heard that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
considered the report and supported its recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) approves the updated Fair Debt Collection Policy as detailed 
in the appendix attached to the report; and 

 
2) confirms the current policy for discretionary Housing 

Payments, including treating the ‘lower limit’ as the 
discretionary housing payment budget. 

 

88. MANOR HOUSE COMMUNITY CENTRE 

 

 Councillor Bhatti submitted a report that outlined options for the future use of 
the Manor House Community Centre following its temporary closure in 
November 2009. 
 
Councillor Bhatti explained that an extensive consultation exercise had been 
carried out which demonstrated that the majority of those consulted wanted the 
Manor House to be re-opened as a community facility. Councillor Bhatti added 
that there was an amendment to 4.17 of the report to show that the school 



 

playing fields were not part of the discussions into the possible options as they 
were controlled by decisions around green spaces for local communities for 
children and would require consent from the Secretary of State for Education. 
Members were also asked to note that this was the only vehicular access for St 
Mary’s School. 
 
Councillor Bhatti asked for Cabinet to agree to Option 3, that Manor House 
should be re-opened as detailed in section 4.19 in the report. Members heard 
that in respect of this option, a one off investment of £50,000 would be required 
and this could be accounted for from the £50,000 that was returned to the 
corporate budget from the 10,000 trees programme.  Councillor Russell stated 
that she supported Option 3, to re-open Manor House but requested the 
following amendments:  
 

• that during October and November, whilst Manor House was undergoing 
a deep clean, that Officers should take the opportunity to talk to 
community groups and discuss ways that they could work together to 
ensure Manor House became a sustainable community facility. 

 

• that factors should be agreed as to what constituted success and how it 
could be measured. 

 

• that during December, the centre should be actively publicised before a 
full re-opening in January. 

 
Councillor Bhatti added an additional recommendation that Officers should be 
asked to assess the take-up to events at the centre during the 6 – 9 months 
following the re-opening with a view to looking towards providing facilities on a 
permanent basis. 
 
Members stated that they supported the re-opening of the centre and heard 
that there was a potential interest from a community group in becoming a key 
tenant. 
 
Councillor Coley also stated that he welcomed the recommendations and 
commented that in 2007, funds had been allocated to refurbish the Manor 
House although this had not happened. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) notes the contents of the report, 
 

2) notes the consultation process and outcomes with community 
group leaders and local residents and Ward Councillors: and 

 
3) agrees to Option 3 to re-open the building, as detailed in 4.19 

of the report; and 
 

4) agrees to the additional recommendations: 



 

 
a) that during October and November, Officers should talk to 

community groups to find ways of working together to 
encourage engagement and ensure that Manor House 
becomes a sustainable facility;  

 
b) that factors for constituting success and how it can be 

measured be agreed; 
 

c) that the centre be actively publicised during December 
before a full re-opening in January; and 

 
d) that Officers look into the possibility of providing 

community facilities in the area on a permanent basis in 
the future. 

 

89. UPDATE IN PROCUREMENT OF YOUNG PEOPLE'S SUBSTANCE MISUSE 

SERVICES 

 

 Councillor Naylor submitted a report that informed Cabinet of potential 
increased investment in Young People’s Specialist Substance Misuse Services 
and which sought Cabinet’s approval to tender the contract at a significantly 
increased level and duration that was originally outlined in the 2009/10 
procurement plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet agrees to the procurement of Specialist Drug and 
Alcohol Services for Young People at the increased level and 
duration. 

 

90. BRAUNSTONE HALL 

 

 Councillor Patel submitted a report which explained that Braunstone Hall was a 
grade 2 listed building, in need of restoration and a sustainable future and a 
course of action was proposed which sought to use other Council owned land 
to support its refurbishment. 
 
Councillor Patel referred to the recommendation from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board for the situation in relation to the refurbishment to 
be reviewed should the marketing of the enabling land fail to result in a suitable 
solution, and stated that Cabinet agreed with that approach. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) approves the simultaneous marketing of approximately 1.54 
acres at Hinckley Road and Braunstone Hall, 

 
2) approves the principle of approximately 1.54 acres of land at 



 

Hinckley Road being used as enabling land for the Hall, and 
that an appropriate level of receipt, to be agreed will be 
available towards the restoration of Braunstone Hall; and 

 
3) agrees that the situation in relation to the refurbishment be 

reviewed should the marketing of the enabling land fail to 
result in a suitable solution. 

 

 

91. PERFORMANCE REPORT  FOR QUARTER ONE 2010/2011 

 

 Councillor Patel submitted a report that presented a summary of performance 
against the priorities set out in One Leicester for the first quarter of 2010/11. 
 
Members heard that the Performance and Value for Money Select Committee 
had considered the report and recommended that Cabinet maintained a 
continuing strong focus on reducing sickness absence.  Members heard that 
the Council was making progress in improving sickness absence levels, which 
were continuing to reduce. Statistics of sickness absence indicated that the 
Council was on track to meet its agreed target for 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) notes the performance for the first quarter of 2010/11; 
 

2) asks that for those targets deemed to be at risk, that the 
relevant strategic directors work with their Priority Boards to 
develop responses and ensure Cabinet Leads are briefed 
accordingly; and  

 
3) notes the implications for future performance reporting and 

management in the light of the coalition government’s policy 
statements and emergency budget as set out in section 4 of 
the report. 

 

92. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 1.28 pm. 
 


